

Listed on: 27.1.2016

Court No. 4

Item No. 22

SECTION XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 1438 OF 2016
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

...Petitioners

Versus

**CENTURION UNIVERSITY OF
TECHNOLOGY & MANAGEMENT & ORS.**

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

This Special Leave Petition has been filed by Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate on 02nd January, 2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 05.10.2015 of the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack in W.P. (C) No. 7409 of 2015.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Civil Appeal No. 5571 of 2014 entitled **CENTURION UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY & MANAGEMENT** Versus **STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.** Filed against Annexure P-17 herein between the cross parties was dismissed by the Hon'ble Court on 06.05.2014 (Copy of the signed order dated 06.05.2014 has been Annexed at Annexure P-19 at Page Nos. 196-197 for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 18th day of January, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR