

LISTING ON 14.03.2016

COURT NO. 11

ITEM NO. 4

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 2999, 3001 &  
4620 OF 2016  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Naseeruddin Etc. ...Petitioners

-Versus-

Madhya Pradesh Wakf Board & Ors. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.01.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

*"Delay condoned.*

*Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.*

*Dasti, in addition, is permitted.*

*Status-quo with regard to possession of the disputed property as on today shall be maintained by the parties till the next date of hearing."*

SLP No. 2999/2016

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 25 respondents in SLP No. 2999/2016 on 10.02.2016 and 4 respondents in SLP No. 3001/2016 on 15.02.2016 respectively through Regd. A.D post as well as through dasti. In SLP No. 2999/2016 counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of dasti service with two affidavit, one affidavit is filed by petitioner in Hindi language without its translated copy and exemption from filing official translation application and another filed by registered clerk of the counsel. However, statements/contents in both affidavit's do not tally. As per affidavit of the clerk all the respondents are served but as per affidavit of petitioner, respondent nos. 1, 4, 8, 9, 14, 15, 19, 22, 24 and 25 served personally, respondent no. 2

expired on 19.09.2003 but served through his daughter, Lr. no. 3 served on his daughter, respondent nos. 10-13 served through Jagdish (all brothers and Jagdish is respondent no. 11), respondent no. 16 served on his wife, respondent nos. 5-7 shifted to Bombay after sold his plot and petitioner sent the notice through Regd. A.D. post but postal receipt filed by him not match with their names. Respondent nos. 17, 18, 20, 21 and 23 have refused to accept notice. No one has appeared on behalf of duly served respondents.

**SLP No. 3001/2016**

Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers have been received in respect of all the respondents. Counsel for the petitioner has also not filed affidavit of dasti service with proof.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on all the respondents.

**SLP No. 4620/2016**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Status-quo with regard to possession of the disputed property as on today shall be maintained by the parties till the next date of hearing.

Tag with SLP (C) 2999 of 2016."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 25 respondents on 02.03.2016 through Regd. A.D. post.

Service of show cause notice is awaited.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate  
Mr. Harish Pandey, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR