

SECTION IVB

Chamber matter
Listed on
Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 1953 OF
2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Punjab & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Dr. A. C. Bajaj ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.05.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Delay of 616 days in filing the Special Leave Petition is condoned subject to payment of costs of Rs. 1000/-(Rupees one thousand) to the Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001 Court Advocates-on Record Welfare Trust within four weeks.

Issue notice in the light of order of this Court in State of Punjab V. Gian Chand & Ors.(2012) 13 SCC 505."

It is submitted that the counsel for the petitioner deposited the amount of Rs. 1000/- on 14.7.2015 which was barred by 46 days the default of advocate of depositing the cost barred by time was reported to the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) on 15.01.2016, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay of 46 days in depositing the costs is condoned.

The Registry to proceed further."

It is submitted that pursuant to the Hon'ble Court's order dated 8.05.2015 counsel for the petitioner has on 16.2.2016 filed spare copies of SLP for issuance of show cause notice which is barred by 256 days, but no application for condonation of delay has been filed.

Hence show cause notice could not be issued.

The office report for direction for filing the spare copies of SLP barred by time is reported to Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) with the office report.

Dated this the 19th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.
312, M.C Satalval, Lawyer's
Chambers, Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

neeraj