

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 6455 OF 2016

M/s Aascar Films(P) Ltd. ...Petitioner

Versus

The Authorised Officer, Indian Overseas Bank ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th March, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Taken on Board.

Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment is allowed.

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the amount of Rs.10,00,00,000/- (Rupees ten crores only), as ordered by the High Court, will be deposited with the respondent-Bank within a period of 30 days from today.

Issue notice, returnable on 4th April,2016. Until further orders, there shall be stay of auction, which is scheduled to be on 7th March, 2016."

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed any proof of deposit of amount of Rs. 10, 00, 00, 000/- (Rupees ten crores only)with the respondent-Bank, as ordered by the High Court till date.

It is further submitted that Show Cause notice returnable on 4th April, 2016 was issued to sole Respondent on 12th March, 2016. Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, Advocate has on 1st April, 2016 filed vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent.

...2/-

Service is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1st day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. A. Radhakrishnan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk