

Listed on: 10.3.2017

Court No. R-2

Item No. 42

SECTION XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 1438 OF 2016

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

...Petitioners

Versus

**CENTURION UNIVERSITY OF
TECHNOLOGY & MANAGEMENT & ORS.**

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report for directions in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 07th December, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Four weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioners to comply with the office report.

In case of non-compliance, the petition will stand dismissed without further reference to the Court. Any application for restoration shall be entertained only on payment of Rs. 1000/- to the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee.”

It is submitted for the information of the Court of Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, Counsel for the petitioners has filed the affidavit of valuation. He has also filed two spare copies of SLP and accordingly fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 through registered A.D. post. As per tracking report show cause notices have been delivered to Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this report.

Dated this the 07th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Somraj Chaudhary, Adv. (308, CKD Block)

Mr. Kedarnath Tripathy, Adv. (Bar Association)